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ANDREW M. CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D., J.D. SALLY DRESLIN, M.S., R.N.
Governor Commissioner Executive Deputy Commissioner
FFR 9 8 7016

National Institutional Reimbursement Team
Attention: Mark Cooley

CMS, CMCS

7500 Security Boulevard, M/S S3-14-28
Baltimore, MD 21244-1850

Re: SPA #16-0001

Inpatient Hospital Services
Dear Mr. Cooley:

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #16-0001 to the Title XIX (Medicaid) State
Plan for inpatient hospital services to be effective January 1, 2016 (Appendix I). This amendment is being
submitted based upon enacted legislation. A summary of the proposed amendment is contained in
Appendix II.

This amendment is submitted pursuant to §1902(a) of the Social Security Act (42 USC 1396a(a))
and Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 447, Subpart C. In accordance with 42 CFR
§447.272(c), New York assures that its aggregate disproportionate share hospital payments do not exceed
the disproportionate share hospital payment limit.

Notice of the changes in the methods and standards for setting payment rates for general hospital
inpatient services were given in the New York State Register on March 25, 2015.

Copies of pertinent sections of enacted State statute are enclosed for your information (Appendix
Il). In addition, responses to the five standard funding questions are also enclosed (Appendix V).

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact John E. Ulberg,
Jr., Medicaid Chief Financial Officer, Division of Finance and Rate Setting at (518) 474-6350.

Sincerely,

Jason A. Helgergon
Medicaid Ditector
Office of Health Insurance Programs
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Michael Melendez
Mr. Tom Brady

Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, Albany, NY 12237 | health.ny.gov
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Attachment 4.19-A

New York
161(d)

Indigent Care Pool Reform — effective January 1, 2013

The provisions of this section will be effective for the period January 1, 2013 through
December 31, [2015] 2018.

(a) Indigent Care Pool Reform Methodology. Each hospital’s uncompensated care
nominal need will be calculated in accordance with the following:

1. Inpatient Uncompensated Care. Inpatient units of service for uninsured
(self-pay and charity) patients, as reported in Exhibit 32 of the Institutional Cost
Report (ICR) for the calendar year two years prior to the distribution year for
each inpatient service area which has a distinct reimbursement rate, excluding
hospital-based residential health care facility (RHCF) and hospice units of service,
will be multiplied by the applicable Medicaid inpatient rates in effect for January
1 of the distribution year.

Medicaid inpatient rates for acute and psychiatric services will be the statewide
base price adjusted for hospital-specific factors including an average case mix
adjustment plus all rate add-ons except the public goods surcharge. Medicaid
inpatient rates for all other inpatient services will be the per diem rate, excluding
the public goods surcharge add-on. Units of service for acute care services will
be uninsured patient discharges; units of service for all other inpatient services
will be uninsured patient days, not including alternate level of care (ALC) days.

2. Outpatient Uncompensated Care. Outpatient units of service for those
uninsured (self-pay and charity) patients reported in Exhibit 33 of the ICR for the
calendar year two years prior to the distribution year, excluding referred
ambulatory services and home health units of service, will be multiplied by the
average paid Medicaid outpatient rates that reflect the exclusive utilization of the
ambulatory patient groups (APG) rate-setting methodology; however, for those
services for which APG rates are not available the applicable Medicaid rate in
effect for January 1 of the distribution year will be utilized. The outpatient rates
used are exclusive of the public goods surcharge.

Units of service for ambulatory surgery services will be uninsured procedures,
not including those which result in inpatient admissions; units of service for all
other outpatient services will be uninsured visits, not including those which result
in inpatient admissions.

TN #16-0001 Approval Date
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Attachment 4.19-A

New York
161(h)

3. Transition Pool. A three-year transition pool utilizing a floor/ceiling model has been established to help
hospitals avoid large funding swings. The transition pool funding will be generated through a redistribution
of dollars from those hospitals which experience an increase in distributions using the new Indigent Care
Reform Methodology to those that experience a decrease. Transition amounts will be determined based
on a comparison of the distributions for the applicable calendar year 2013 through [2015] 2018 to an
average of the annual distributions for the three year period January 1, 2010 through December 312012,

A separate transition pool will be established for major government general hospitals and voluntary
general hospitals. Individual hospital gains and losses in each pool will be capped by means of the
following transition adjustments.

a. Distribution Amount. A hospital’s distribution will be determined by means of a comparison
between their allocation as calculated in accordance with the Indigent Care Reform Methodology
described in section (a)(1) through (a)(7), the Floor Amount in 3(c) below, and the Ceiling Amount in
3(d) below. If the Indigent Care Reform Methodology allocation is:

i. less than or equal to the Floor Amount, the hospital will receive the Floor Amount.
ii. greater than or equal to the Ceiling Amount, the hospital will receive the Ceiling Amount.
jii. greater than the Floor Amount but less than the Ceiling Amount, the hospital will receive the
Indigent Care Reform Methodology allocation payment.

b. Separate uniform Floor percentages and uniform Ceiling percentages are calculated for each of the
major governmental and voluntary pools.

c. The Floor Amount For each hospital is equal to the average payment received in the three year period
between 1/1/10 and 12/31/12 multiplied by the Floor Percentage for its respective pool. The Floor
percentage is:

i. 97.5% for 2013
ii. 95.0% for 2014
iii.  92.5% for 2015
iv. 0.0% for 2016
v.  87.5% for 2017
vi.  85.0% for 2018

d. The Ceiling Amount for each hospital is equal to the average payment received in the three year
period between 1/1/10 and 12/31/12 multiplied by the Ceiling Percentage for its respective pool. The
ceiling percentage is calculated using an iterative process to obtain the unique percentage value such
that:

i. The total payments to all providers in each pool equals the amount of the respective pool in
subdivision (b)(1) or (b)(2) and

ii. The individual hospital payments will comply with the requirements described in paragraphs 3(a)
through (c) above

e. For 2014 [and 2015] through 2018, these amounts will be further adjusted to carve out amounts used
to fund the Financial Assistance Compliance Pool payments in paragraph 6.

An example of this methodology follows:

TN #16-0001 Approval Date
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Attachment 4.19-A

New York
161(3)

4. Voluntary UPL Payment Reductions. The distributions in this section will be reduced by the
final payment amounts paid to the eligible voluntary general hospitals, excluding government
general hospitals, made in accordance with the Additional Inpatient Hospitals Payments section.

5. DSH Payment Limits. The distributions in this section are subject to the provisions of the
Disproportionate share limitations section.

6. Financial Assistance Compliance Pool. For calendar year 2014 and [2015] each calendar
year thereafter, an amount equivalent to one percent of total DSH funds will be segregated into
the Financial Assistance Compliance Pool (FACP) and allocated to all hospitals which prior to
December 31, 2015 demonstrate substantial compliance with §2807-k(5-d)(b)(iv) of the Public
Health Law (New York State Financial Aid Law) as in effect on January 1, 2013. There will be
separate pool amounts for major governmental and voluntary hospitals. The amounts are $3.2
million for major governmental hospitals and $23.2 million for voluntary hospitals.

The DSH funds in the FACP will be proportionately allocated to all compliant hospitals using the
Indigent Care Reform Methodology described in subparagraph (3)(a) of this section. Compliance
will be on a pass/fail basis. When a hospital is deemed compliant, one hundred percent of its
share of the FACP funds will be released; there will be no partial payment for partial compliance.
Any unallocated funds resulting from hospitals being non-compliant will be proportionally
reallocated to compliant hospitals in each respective group based on their relative share of the
distributions calculated in subparagraph (3)(a).

TN __#16-0001 Approval Date
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SUMMARY
SPA #16-0001

This State Plan Amendment proposes to extend the methodology for the
distribution of indigent care pool funds to general hospitals to be based on uninsured
units for the three-year period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2018.
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SPA 16-0001

Chapter 57 of the Laws of 2015

Part E

Section 1. Subdivision 5-d of section 2807-k of the public health
law, as added by section 1 of part C of chapter 56 of the laws of 2013,
is amended to read as follows:

5-d. (a) Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of this section,
section twenty-eight hundred seven-w of this article or any other
contrary provision of 1law, and subject to the availability of federal
financial participation, for periods on and after January first, two
thousand thirteen, through December thirty-first, two thousand [£ifteen]
eighteen, all funds available for distribution pursuant to this section,
except for funds distributed pursuant to subparagraph (v) of paragraph

(b) of subdivision five-b of this section, and all funds available for
distribution pursuant to section twenty-eight hundred seven-w of this
article, shall be reserved and set aside and distributed in accordance
with the provisions of this subdivision.

(b} The commissioner shall promulgate regqulations, and may promulgate
emergency regulations, establishing methodologies for the distribution
of funds as described in paragraph (a) of this subdivision and such
regulations shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

(i) Such regulations shall establish methodologies for determining
each facility's relative uncompensated care need amount based on unin-
sured inpatient and outpatient units of service from the cost reporting
vear two years prior to the distribution year, multiplied by the appli-
cable medicaid rates in effect January first of the distribution year,
as summed and adjusted by a statewide cost adjustment factor and reduced
by the sum of all payment amounts collected from such uninsured
patients, and as further adjusted by application of a nominal need
computation that shall take into account each facility's medicaid inpa-
tient share.

(ii) Annual distributions pursuant to such regulations for the two
thousand thirteen through two thousand [fifteen] eighteen calendar years
shall be in accord with the following:

() one hundred thirty-nine million four hundred thousand dollars
shall be distributed as Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital ("DSH")
payments to major public general hospitals; and

(B) nine hundred ninety-four million nine hundred thousand dollars as
Medicaid DSH payments to eligible general hospitals, other than major
public general hospitals.

(iii) (B) Such regulations shall establish transition adjustments to
the distributions made pursuant to clauses (A) and (B) of subparagraph

(ii) of this paragraph such that no facility experiences a reduction in
indigent care pool payments pursuant to this subdivision that is greater
than the percentages, as specified in clause (C) of this subparagraph as
compared to the average distribution that each such facility received
for the three calendar years prior to two thousand thirteen pursuant to
this section and section twenty-eight hundred seven-w of this article.

(B) Such regulations shall also establish adjustments limiting the
increases in indigent care pool payments experienced by facilities
pursuant to this subdivision by an amount that will be, as determined by
the commissioner and in conjunction with such other funding as may be
available for this purpose, sufficient to ensure full funding for the
transition adjustment payments authorized by clause (A} of this subpara-



graph.

(C) No facility shall experience a reduction in indigent care pool
payments pursuant to this subdivision that: for the calendar yYear begin-
ning January first, two thousand thirteen, is greater than twc and one-
half percent; for the calendar year beginning January first, two thou-
sand fourteen, is greater than five percent; and, for the calendar year
beginning on January first, two thousand fifteen, is greater than seven
and one-half percent, and for the calendar year beginning on January
first, two thousand sixteen, is greater than ten percent; and for the
calendar year beginning on January first, two thousand seventeen, is
greater than twelve and one-half percent; and for the calendac year
beginning on January first, two thousand eighteen, is greater than
fifteen percent.

(iv) Such regulations shall reserve one percent of the funds available
for distribution in the two thousand fourteen and two thousand fifteen
calendar years, and for calendar years thereafter, pursuant to this
subdivisicn, subdivision fourteen-f of section twenty-eight hundred
seven-c of this article, and sections two hundred eleven and two hundred
twelve of chapter four hundred seventy-four of the laws of nineteen
hundred ninety-six, in a *"financial assistance compliance pool” and
shall establish methodologies for the distribution of such pool funds to
facilities based on their level of compliance, as determined by the
commissioner, with the provisions of subdivision nine-a of this section.

(c) The commissioner shall annually report to the governor and the
legislature on the distribution of funds under this subdivision includ-
ing, but not limited to:

(i) the impact on safety net providers, including community providers,
rural general hospitals and major public general hospitals;

(ii) the provision of indigent care by units of services and funds
distributed by general hospitals; and

(iii) the extent to which access to care has been enhanced.
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MISCELLANEOUS
NOTICES/HEARINGS

Notice of Abandoned Property
Received by the State Comptroller

Pursuant to provisions of the Abandoned Property Law and related
laws, the Office of the State Compiroller receives unclaimed monics
and other propenty deemed abandoned. A list of the names and last
known addresses of the entitled owners of this abandoned propeny is
maintained by the office in accordance with Section 1401 of the
Abandoned Property Law. Interested partics may inquire if they ap-
pear on the Abandoned Property Listing by contacting the Office of
Unclaimed Funds, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. 10 4:30
p.m., at;

1-800-221-9311
or visit our web site at;
WWW_0se.state.ny.us

Claims for abandoned property must be filed with the New York
State Comptroller’s Office of Unclaimed Funds as provided m Sec-
tion 1406 of the Abandoned Property Law. For further information
contact: Office of the State Compiroller. Office of Unclaimed Funds,
110 State St Albany, NY 12230,

PUBLIC NOTICE
Brighton Fire District

The Brighton Fire District is soliciting proposals from administra-
five service agencies relating to trust service, and administration
and or funding of a Deferred Compensation Plan for the cmplovees of
Brighton Fire District. They must meet the requirements of section
457 of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 5 of the State Finance
Law. including all rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto.

A copy of the proposal questionnaire mayv be obtained from:
Brighton Fire District. Attn: Lawrence M. Howk. Treasurer, 3100
East Ave., Rochester. NY 14610, (585) 3891551

All proposals must be received no later than 30 days from the date
of publication in the New York State Regrsrer

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

Effective on or after April 1, 2015, the Department of Health
proposes 1o amend the Title XIX (Medicaid) State Plan by revising
both the reimbursement and coverage sections of the Plan as part of a
corrective action to address policy requirements identified in the Plan
related to comprehensiveness as a requirement of section 1902 of the
Secial Security Act. The following services will be included, but not
limited 10:

« Home health services;

« Private duty nursing senvices:

» Therapics:

« Rehabilitative services:

» Case management services: and

« Payment rate methodologics.

As part of such corrective action plan, the State will: revise units of

service for reimbursement rates: provide more complete descrniptions
of the reimbursement of such services. remove any services
methodologies related to managed care arrangements: amend pay-
ment methodologies so that they are for. and correspond to. a
recognized 19051a) service: and provide a comprehensive description
of the services and the pavment rates and methodologics for such
services,

The public 1s invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment. Copies of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at hup: www health.ny_gov regulations
state__plans/status,

Copics of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in
cach local (county) social services district and available for public
review,

For the New York City district. copies will be available at the fol-
lowing places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Strect
Brooklyn. New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx. New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island. New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health. Burcau of Federal Relations & Provider As-
sessments, 99 Washington Ave. — One Commerce Plaza. Suite 1460,
Albany, NY 12210, c-mal: spa__inquiriesi health.ny_gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205. the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes 10 amend the Title X1X
(Medicaid) State Plan for inpatient. long term care. and non-
institutional services and prescription drugs to comply with recently
proposed statutory provisions. The following significant changes and
clanfications are proposed:

Institutional Services

= For the state fiscal year beginning April 1. 2015 through March
31 2016, continues specialty hospital adjustments for hospital
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Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings

NYS Register/March 25, 2015

mpatient services provided on and after April 1. 2012, to public gen-
eral hospitals. other than those operated by the State of New York or
the State University of New York, located in a city with a population
of over one million and receiving reimbursement of up to S1.O8 bil-
lion annually based on enteria and methodology set by the Commis-
stoner of Health, which the Commissioner may pentodically set
through a memorandum of understanding with the New York City
Health and Hospitals Corporation. Such adjustments shall be paid by
means of one or more estimated payments, which shall be reconciled
to the final adjustment determinations afier the disproportionate share
hospital payment adjustment caps have been calculated for such pe-
nod under scctions 1923(f) and (g) of the federal Social Sccurity Act.
Payments 1o eligible public general hospitals may be added to rates of
payment or made as aggregate payments,

+ Effective April 1. 2015, continues the supplemental upper pay-
ment limit pavments made to gencral hospitals. other than major pub-
lic general hospitals of $339 million annually.

+ Extends effective beginning April 1. 2015 and for cach state fiscal
vear thereafter, Intergovernmental Transfer Payments 1o cligible ma-
Jor public gencral hospitals run by counties and the State of New York.

There is no additional estimated annual change to gross Medicaid
expenditures attributable to this initiative for state fiscal year 2015/
2016,

« Continues, effective April 1, 2015, and thereafter, budgeted
capital inpatient costs of a general hospital applicable to the rate vear
shall be decreased 10 reflect the percentage amount by which the
budgcted costs for capital related inpatient costs of the hospital for the
base year two years prior to the rate year exceeded actual costs.

» Extends current provisions for services on and after Apnl 1, 2015,
the reimbursable operating cost component for general hospital
mpatient rates will be established with the 2006 final trend factor equal
to the final Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all urban consumers less
11.25%,,

The estimated annual net decrease in gross Medicaid expenditures
attributable to these cost containment initiatives contained in the
budget for state fiscal vear 2005/2016 is $114.5 million.

= Effective Apnil 1. 2015, authorizes the Commissioner of Health to
establish a gencral hospital quality pool for the purpose of incentiy-
izing and facilitating quality improvements. Payments for the period
Apnl 1. 2015 through March 31, 2016 will 1otal $90.8 million £ross
and S87.% million gross for the period Apnl 1, 2016 through March
31: 2017,

+ Effective June 1. 2015, provides that sole community hospitals, as
defined in accordance with Title XVIII of the Federal Social Security
Act. are ehigible for enhanced pavment and/or reimbursement for
inpatient and‘or outpatient services for the purpose of promoting
patient access and improving quality of care. Payments for the period
Apnl 1. 2015 through March 31, 2016 will total $9.0 million gross
and $12 million for cach state fiscal vear thereaficr.

» Effective April 1, 2015, the amount allocated for Essential Com-
munity Provider Network and Vital Access Provider inttiatives for
Critical Access Hospital (CAHs) will be no less than $7.5 million
annually. In addition. the Department of Health will provide a report
to the Governor and legislature no later than June 1. 2015 providing
recommendation on how 1o ensure the financial stability of. and
preserve patient access to, CAHs. including an examination of perma-
nent Medicaid rate methodology changes.

« Effective April 1, 2015, the amount allocated for Essential Com-
munity Provider Network and Vital Access Provider initiatives for es-
sential community providers serving rural arcas, including but not
limted to hospitals: residential health care facilities: diagnostic and
freatment centers; ambulatory surgery centers and clinies will be no
fess than S10-million. Payments will be made under a supplemental
rate methodology for the purpose of promoting access and improving
the quality of care. Such payments may include, but not be limited 10,
temporary rate adjustments: lump sum Medicaid payments: supple-
mental rate methodologies and any other payment as determined by
the Commuissioner.

« Effective April 1. 2015, any amount provided to public general
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hospitals related to paymems for the hospital quality pool: sole com-
munity hospitals: and essential commumty provider network and vital
access provider initiatives where the federal approvals for such pay-
ments on amounts or components thereof are not granted. such pay-
ments 1o public general hospitals shall be determined without consid-
eration of such amounts or components. Public zencral hospitals shall
refund to the State. or the State may recoup from prospective pay-
ments. any overpayment received. including those based on a retroac-
tive reduction in the payments. Any reduction in the federal share re-
lated to federal upper payment limits applicable to public general
hospitals other than those operated by the State University of New
York shall apply first to amounts provided for such payments.

« Effective April 1. 2015, the $19.2 million reduction to the
statewide base price will be eliminated.

= For eligible public general hospitals effective with calendar years
begmning January 1. 2015 and subsequent calendar vears, the Indigent
Care Adjustment will be allocated proportionately by group with pub-
lic hospitals under the New York City Health & Hospitals Corpora-
tion at $376 million: State of New York or the State University of
New York public hospitals at $4 million; and C ounty public hospnals
at $32 milhion and based on cach eligible hospital’s Medicaid and un-
insurcd losses to the total of such losses for eligible hosputals. The
Medicaid and uninsured losses will be determined based on the latest
avatlable data reported to the Department of Health as required by the
Commissioner on a specified date through the Data Collection Tool.

There is no additional estimated annual change to gross Medicaid
expenditures attributable to this mitiative for state fiscal year 2015/
2016.

Long Term Care Services

» Effective April 1. 2015, medical assistance shall be furnished to
applicants in cases where. although such applicant has a responsible
relative with sufficient income and resources 1o provide medical assis-
tance. the income and resources of the responsibility relative are not
avaulable to such applicant because of the absence of such relative and
the refusal or failure of such absent relative 10 provide the necessary
carc and assistance. In such cascs, however, the furmishing of such as-
sistance shall create an implied contract with such relative. and the
cost thereof may be recovered from such relative in accordance with
Title 6 of Article 3 and other applicable provisions of law.

The estimated annual net aggrepate decrease in gross Medicad
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
State Plan Amendment #16-0001

rd Fundin estion

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all
payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in
Attachment 4.19-B of this SPA. For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for clinic
or outpatient hospital services or for enhanced or supplemental payments to physician

or other practitioners, the questions must be answered for all payments made under the
state plan for such service,

1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the approved
State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total Medicaid
expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the
payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any other
intermediary organization? If providers are required to return any portion
of payments, please provide a full description of the repayment process.
Include in your response a full description of the methodology for the
return of any of the payments, a complete listing of providers that return a
portion of their payments, the amount or percentage of payments that are
returned and the disposition and use of the funds once they are returned
to the State (i.e., general fund, medical services account, etc.).

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this amendment.
However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider, including county
providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government for appropriate
expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the public provider. The
State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist between public health
care providers and their sponsoring governments, which are extremely varied and
complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or indirect monetary subsidies
to their public providers to cover on-going unreimbursed operational expenses and
assure achievement of their mission as primary safety net providers. Examples of
appropriate expenses may include payments to the local government which include
reimbursement for debt service paid on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for
Medicare Part B premiums paid for a provider's retirees, reimbursement for
contractually required health benefit fund payments made on a provider's behalf,
and payment for overhead expenses as allocated per federal Office of Management
and Budget Circular A-87 regarding Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal
Governments. The existence of such transfers should in no way negate the
legitimacy of these facilities' Medicaid payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal
financial participation for the State. This position was further supported by CMS in
review and approval of SPA 07-07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for
New York City's Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory
results.



2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality
of care and services available under the plan. Please describe how the
state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe whether the
state share is from appropriations from the legislature to the Medicaid
agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements (IGTs), certified
public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any other mechanism used
by the state to provide state share. Note that, if the appropriation is not
to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state share would necessarily be
derived through either through an IGT or CPE. In this case, please identify
the agency to which the funds are appropriated. Please provide an
estimate of total expenditure and State share amounts for each type of
Medicaid payment. If any of the non-federal share is being provided using
IGTs or CPEs, please fully describe the matching arrangement including
when the state agency receives the transferred amounts from the local
governmental entity transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please
describe the methodology used by the state to verify that the total
expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in
accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or
IGTs, please provide the following:

(i) acomplete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying
funds;

(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other);

(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;

(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has general
taxing authority: and,

(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received
appropriations (identify level of appropriations).

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this SPA
are funded through appropriations received by the State agency that oversees
medical assistance (Medicaid), which is the Department of Health. The source of the
appropriations is the Local Assistance Account under the General Fund/Aid to
Localities and the Indigent Care Account under the HCRA Resources Fund/Aid to
Localities.

3. Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1) provides
for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures for services
under an approved State plan. If supplemental or enhanced payments are
made, please provide the total amount for each type of supplemental or
enhanced payment made to each provider type.

Response: The payments authorized for this provision are not supplemental or
enhanced payments.

4. For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed
description of the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper



payment limit (UPL) for each class of providers (State owned or operated,
non-state government owned or operated, and privately owned or
operated). Please provide a current (i.e., applicable to the current rate
year) UPL demonstration,

Response: The payments authorized by this SPA are not subject to the UPL
limitations. Instead, they are subject to the federal regulations on DSH payments,
which the State assures compliance with.

5. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the aggregate
(normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed their
reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the cost of
services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share of the
excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

Response: The rate methodology included in the approved state plan for
institutional services is prospective payment. We are unaware of any
requirement under current federal law or regulation that limits individual provider
payments to their actual costs.

ACA Assurances:
1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE). Under section 1902(gg) of the Social

Security Act (the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a
condition of receiving any Federal payments under the Medicaid program

during the MOE period indicated below, the State shall not have in effect
any eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures in its Medicaid
program which are more restrictive than such eligibility provisions as in
effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010.

MOE Period.
= Begins on: March 10, 2010, and

* [Ends on: The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health
and Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State
under the provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully
operational.

Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section
1902(gg) of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program.

2. Section 1905(y) and (2) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for
expenditures made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined
eligible under section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act. Under section
1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z)
would not be available for States that require local political subdivisions to
contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’s
expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on
December 31, 2009.



Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by
local political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States’
expenditures at percentages greater than were required on December 31,
2009. However, because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act,
it is important to determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans
which have such greater percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in
order to antici tential violations and/or ropriate corrective
actions by the States and the Federal government.

Response: This SPA would [ ]/ would not [] violate these provisions, if they
remained in effect on or after January 1, 2014.

3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the

requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt
payment of claims.

Response: This State does comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of
the Act regarding prompt payment of claims.

Tri As nce:

Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in
which one or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations
furnish health care services to establish a process for the State Medicaid
agency to seek advice on a regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian
health programs whether operated by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes
or Tribal organizations under the Indian Self Determination and Education
Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian Organizations under the Indian
Health Care Improvement Act.

THCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these
requirements to the Children’s Health Insurance Program CHIP.
Consultation is required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a
direct impact on Indian health programs and Urban Indian organizations.

a) Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health
Programs and Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to
Medicaid and CHIP programs and for consultation on State Plan
Amendments waiver proposals waiver extensions waiver amendments
waiver renewals and proposals for demonstration projects prior to
submission to CMS.

b) Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and
process for seeking such advice.

c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for
the development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when
it occurred and who was involved.

Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal
consultation policy as approved in SPA 11-06, and documentation of such is included



with this submission. To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal
representative in response to the proposed change in this SPA.





